

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WARSAW ORTHOPEDIC, INC., MEDTRONIC, INC.,  
MEDTRONIC SOFAMOR DANEK, INC.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

RICK C. SASSO, M.D.,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOHN C. O'QUINN  
C. HARKER RHODES IV  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 389-5000  
paul.clement@kirkland.com  
*Counsel for Petitioners*

March 12, 2021

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	4
JURISDICTION .....	4
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. Sasso Sues Medtronic on Patent-Based Claims in Indiana State Court. ....	4
B. Medtronic Files This Action Invoking Exclusive Federal Jurisdiction, but the District Court Abstains. ....	8
C. The Federal Circuit Holds There Is Exclusive Federal Patent-Law Jurisdiction Over the Dispute but Nevertheless Approves Abstention.....	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	16
I. The Federal Circuit Departed From Settled Precedent And Fundamentally Erred By Simultaneously Finding Exclusive Federal Jurisdiction And Allowing Abstention In Favor Of Ongoing State-Court Proceedings.....	19
A. The Decision Below Cannot Be Reconciled With <i>Wilton</i> and <i>Brillhart</i> .....	20

B. The Decision Below Cannot Be Reconciled With <i>Colorado River</i> and Its Progeny .....	26
C. The Decision Below Contradicts Basic Legal Principles and Has No Reasoned Justification.....	29
II. The Consequences Of The Decision Below Warrant Further Review .....	33
CONCLUSION .....	35
APPENDIX	
Appendix A	
Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit, <i>Warsaw Orthopedic, Inc. v. Sasso</i> , No. 19-1583 (Oct. 14, 2020).....	App-1
Appendix B	
Opinion and Order, United States District Court for the Northern District of Indiana, <i>Warsaw Orthopedic, Inc. v. Sasso</i> , No. 3:18-CV-437 (Jan. 31, 2019) .....	App-17
Appendix C	
Relevant Statutory Provisions .....	App-28
28 U.S.C. § 1338(a).....	App-28
28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(1).....	App-28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Andrea Theatres, Inc.</i>	
<i>v. Theatre Confections, Inc.</i> ,	
787 F.2d 59 (2d Cir. 1986) .....	28, 30
<i>Arizona v. San Carlos Apache Tribe of Ariz.</i> ,	
463 U.S. 545 (1983) .....	28
<i>Atari, Inc. v. JS &amp; A Grp., Inc.</i> ,	
747 F.2d 1422 (Fed. Cir. 1984) .....	30
<i>Brillhart v. Excess Ins. Co. of Am.</i> ,	
316 U.S. 491 (1942) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carlin Equities Corp. v. Offman</i> ,	
2007 WL 2388909 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 21, 2007) .....	25
<i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> ,	
486 U.S. 800 (1988) .....	31, 34
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist.</i>	
<i>v. United States</i> ,	
424 U.S. 800 (1976) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cotler</i>	
<i>v. Inter-County Orthopaedic Ass'n, P.A.</i> ,	
526 F.2d 537 (3d Cir. 1975) .....	29
<i>Cottrell v. Duke</i> ,	
737 F.3d 1238 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	15, 28, 29, 30
<i>D.C. Court of Appeals v. Feldman</i> ,	
460 U.S. 462 (1983) .....	9
<i>Emmons v. State</i> ,	
847 N.E.2d 1035 (Ind. Ct. App. 2006) .....	31
<i>Epling</i>	
<i>v. Golden Eagle/Satellite Archery, Inc.</i> ,	
17 F.Supp.2d 207 (W.D.N.Y. 1998) .....	25

<i>Fresenius USA Inc. v. Baxter Int’l, Inc.</i> , 721 F.3d 1330 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Gunn v. Minton</i> , 568 U.S. 251 (2013).....	13, 20
<i>Hickey’s Lessee v. Stewart</i> , 44 U.S. 750 (1845).....	31
<i>Kelly v. Maxum Specialty Ins. Grp.</i> , 868 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	26
<i>Kerotest Mfg. Co. v. C-O-Two Fire Equip. Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 180 (1952).....	27
<i>Kruse v. Snowshoe Co.</i> , 715 F.2d 120 (4th Cir. 1983).....	28
<i>Markman v. Westview Instruments, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 370 (1996).....	8
<i>Medema v. Medema Builders, Inc.</i> , 854 F.2d 210 (7th Cir. 1988).....	28, 30
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	23
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp.</i> <i>v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	26, 28
<i>Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Utah v. Wycoff Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 237 (1952).....	26, 29
<i>Rooker v. Fidelity Trust Co.</i> , 263 U.S. 413 (1923).....	9
<i>Sabre Oxidation Techs., Inc.</i> <i>v. Ondeo Nalco Energy Servs. LP</i> , 2005 WL 2171897 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 6, 2005) .....	25

<i>Sasso v. Warsaw Orthopedic, Inc.</i> , No. 43D01-1903-PL-20 (Ind. Sup. Ct. filed Mar. 13, 2019) .....	33
<i>Schaffer Transp. Co. v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 83, 88 (1957).....	30
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 729 (2013).....	17
<i>Sherwin-Williams Co. v. Holmes Cty.</i> , 343 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>Silberkleit v. Kantrowitz</i> , 713 F.2d 433 (9th Cir. 1983).....	28
<i>Verizon Commc'ns, Inc.</i> <i>v. Inverizon Int'l, Inc.</i> , 295 F.3d 870 (8th Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>Warsaw Orthopedic, Inc. v. Sasso</i> , 162 N.E.3d 1 (Ind. Ct. App. 2020) .....	5, 6, 16, 33
<i>Wilton v. Seven Falls Co.</i> , 515 U.S. 277 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Youell v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 74 F.3d 373 (2d Cir. 1996).....	25
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. §1295 .....	30
28 U.S.C. §1295(a)(1).....	13
28 U.S.C. §1338 .....	6
28 U.S.C. §1338(a) .....	13, 16, 19, 30
28 U.S.C. §1447(d) .....	7
28 U.S.C. §1631 .....	14
28 U.S.C. §2201(a) .....	23
Act of June 14, 1934, 48 Stat. 955 .....	21

**Other Authorities**

10B Fed. Prac & Proc. Civ. (4th ed. 2020) .....	25
13D Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. (3d ed. 2020) .....	32
H.R. Rep. No. 97-312 (1981).....	30
Notice of Intent to Issue Ex Parte Reexamination Certificate, No. 90/014,131 (Nov. 26, 2018) .....	10
Notice of Intent to Issue Ex Parte Reexamination Certificate, No. 90/014,171 (Nov. 20, 2018) .....	10
